In the interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the period of 9 months ended on
30 September of 2023, the Group and Bank changed the accounting principles in the method of presenting in the income
statement of interest income and expenses on hedging derivatives, including them with interest on hedged items.

In the opinion of the Group and Bank, the change in the presentation of the above-mentioned interest income and expenses
better reflects the nature of these transactions and increases the transparency of the income statement from the point of view
of its users.

The changes in the accounting principles indicated above made it necessary to restate the comparative data, but they did not
affect the level of the presented financial result.

 24

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the period of 9 months
ended on 30 September 2023
(in PLN thousand)

Report of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the third quarter of 2023

The impact of the changes on the comparative data of the consolidated income statement is presented in the tables below.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATMENT
DATA FOR III QUARTER 2022

BEFORE RESTATEMENT
RESTATEMENT

DATA FOR III QUARTER 2022
AFTER RESTATEMENT

Interest income 1 357 913 (2 194) 1 355 719

Interest income calculated using the effective interest method 1 512 453 (165 360) 1 347 093

Financial assets measured at amortised cost 1 352 082 (163 099) 1 188 983

Financial assets measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income

160 371 (2 261) 158 110

Other interest income related to financial assets measured at fair
value through profit or loss

(154 540) 163 166 8 626

Interest expense (960 022) 2 194 (957 828)

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATMENT
DATA FOR 3 QUARTERS 2022

BEFORE RESTATEMENT
RESTATEMENT

DATA FOR 3 QUARTERS 2022
AFTER RESTATEMENT

Interest income 6 670 260 (1 900) 6 668 360

Interest income calculated using the effective interest method 6 786 497 (135 784) 6 650 713

Financial assets measured at amortised cost 6 392 958 (118 893) 6 274 065

Financial assets measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income

393 539 (16 891) 376 648

Other interest income related to financial assets measured at fair
value through profit or loss

(116 237) 133 884 17 647

Interest expense (1 636 774) 1 900 (1 634 874)

The impact of changes on the comparative data of the separate income statement is presented in the tables below.

SEPARATE INCOME STATMENT
DATA FOR III QUARTER 2022

BEFORE RESTATEMENT
RESTATEMENT

DATA FOR III QUARTER 2022
AFTER RESTATEMENT

Interest income 1 264 710 (2 194) 1 262 516

Interest income calculated using the effective interest method 1 417 803 (165 360) 1 252 443

Financial assets measured at amortised cost 1 210 913 (163 099) 1 047 814

Financial assets measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income

206 890 (2 261) 204 629

Other interest income related to financial assets measured at fair
value through profit or loss

(153 093) 163 166 10 073

Interest expense (846 765) 2 194 (844 571)

SEPARATE INCOME STATMENT
DATA FOR 3 QUARTERS 2022

BEFORE RESTATEMENT
RESTATEMENT

DATA FOR 3 QUARTERS 2022
AFTER RESTATEMENT

Interest income 6 302 957 (1 900) 6 301 057

Interest income calculated using the effective interest method 6 415 531 (135 784) 6 279 747

Financial assets measured at amortised cost 5 898 606 (118 893) 5 779 713

Financial assets measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income

516 925 (16 891) 500 034

Other interest income related to financial assets measured at fair
value through profit or loss

(112 574) 133 884 21 310

Interest expense (1 414 218) 1 900 (1 412 318)

6. Accounting estimates

The preparation of interim financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Management Board of the Bank
to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts
of assets and liabilities, income and expenses.

Estimates and assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis by the Group and rely on historic data and other factors including
expectation of the future events which seems justified in given circumstances.

Estimates and related assumptions are subject to ongoing verification. Changes in accounting estimates are recognized